RECOMMENDED Recommended replacement parts, stocked by your distributor,
SPARE PARTS FOR are indicated with V in the parts lists. Please use care when

DISTRIBUTORS ordering recommended parts, because all voltages and variations are
marked. Distributors should order parts based upon common voltages
and equipment sold in their territory.

PARTS IDENTIFICATION AND FUNCTION

1,(4) PR

- ——®

PART 932 | 934
ITEM NO DESCRIPTION QTY.| QTY. FUNCTION
1 31927 Top Cabinet 1 1 Access to all controls
and components.
2 37174 Panel - Face Plate - 1 Front Cover and
HC-934 Mounting of Display.
41765 Panel - Face Plate 1 -
HC-932
v 3 43768 Rocker Switch 1 1 Switches power to
components.
52224 Rocker Switch - CE 1 1
4 L.E.D. - Power ON - - When llluminated shows
unit is heating.
*127658 Telite - Heater ON (White) - 1
*+27657 Telite - Heater ON (Red) - 1
(International Only)
5 31455 Decal - Control Panel - 1 Covering for display.
37377 Decal - Control Panel - 1
New Style w/o Telites
41695 Decal - Control Panel 1 -
7t 22195 Toggle Switch - 1 Switches power to
components.
8* 31397 Drawer Handle Runner Strip 2 3 Protects drawer handle.
9 41836 Drawer Handle 2 3 Allows opening of drawer.

*Not Shown TUnit manufactured prior to September, 1990 only.

v recommended parts



MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box

PARTS IDENTIFICATION AND FUNCTION

MBurnett
Text Box
RECOMMENDED     Recommended replacement parts, stocked by your distributor, 
SPARE PARTS FOR are indicated with Ö in the parts lists.  Please use care when 
DISTRIBUTORS        ordering recommended parts, because all voltages and variations are          
                                      marked.  Distributors should order parts based upon common voltages 
                                      and equipment sold in their territory.

MBurnett
Note
Marked set by MBurnett

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö recommended parts


PART 932 | 934
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION Qrvy. | QTvV. FUNCTION
10 44373 Drawer Frame Weld 2 3 Drawer less gasket, handle, and
Assembilies drawer front.
44374 Drawer Assy. 2 3 Drawer complete - less
basket and crumb tray.
v 11 31421 Bearings 4 6 Keeps drawer in alignment to
cabinet slide.
12 31417 Crumb Trays 2 3 Catches crumbs from product.
13 31504 | Wire Basket w/ Divider 2 3 | Holds product.
14% 31505 Basket Dividers 2 3 | Allows two sections per basket.
*Not shown.

v recommended parts



MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö recommended parts


PART 932 934
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. | QTV. FUNCTION
15* 26411 Feet 4 4
16 31484 Probe Cover 1 1 Access panel to probe
Vv 17 | 29523 | Probe A 1 1 | Monitors cabinet temperature
18 31483 Probe Bracket 1 1 Mounting for probe.
v 19 31421 Bearings 4 6 Keeps drawer in alignment to
cabinet side.
20 31357 Spacers 4 6 Spaces bearing from cabinet.
21* | 49605 Power Cord Assy. - CE 1 1 Transfers electric power to
31993 Power Cord Assy. 1 1 units.
(Pin + Sleeve)
31584 Power Cord Assy. - 240V 1 1
(Twist Lock)
48240 Power Cord Assy. 1 1
Right Angle - 932
22* | EF02-044 | Strain Relief 1 1 Attaches power cord to unit.
31562 Strain Relief (Int'l. Only) 1 1
EF02-076 | Strain Relief 1 1
23* 53821 Cabinet Enclosure - CE - 1 Protective cover.
54056 Cabinet Enclosure (120/240 50 cycle) 1 --
53961 Cabinet Enclosure (120/240 60 cycle) 1 -
23* 63804 Cabinet Enclosure - Domestic - 1 Protective cover

v recommended parts


MBurnett
Text Box
- CE

MBurnett
Text Box
23*

MBurnett
Text Box
63804

MBurnett
Text Box
Cabinet Enclosure - Domestic

MBurnett
Text Box
--

MBurnett
Text Box
1

MBurnett
Text Box
Protective cover

MBurnett
Text Box
31484

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö recommended parts


PART 832 934
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY. | GTY. FUNCTION
Vv 24 16684 Fan - 115V (Domestic) 1 1 Keeps components from
16688 Fan - 240V (International) 1 1 overheating.
25 44966 Top Insulation 1 1 Eliminates heat loss from
heater box.
26 31549 Wrap Around Insulation 1 1 Insulates oven liner.
27 44973 Insulation Left Retainer 1 1 Holds left side insulation
, in place.
28 44971 Insulation Right Retainer 1 i Holds right side insulation
_ in place.
Vv 29 27661 Sheath Heater - 120V 800W 1 1 Heats the cabinet.
(Domestic)
27943 Sheath Heater - 240V 800W 1 1
(International)
*Not shown.

v recommended parts


MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö recommended parts


F7-AY /3N
( {6)(8) )
30 E M

PART 932 934
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY. | QTY. FUNCTION
v 30 31460 6 Timer Display PCB SN:FW042IA & - 1 Displays times and temperatures.
Assembly w/ Telites  tclow
37374 6 Timer Display PCB SN:FW043IA & - 1
Assembly N/S above
41818 4 Timer Display PCB 1 -
Assembly - HC-932
v 31 25751 Blower Motor Assembly 1 1 Circulates internal cabinet air.
(Domestic)
31371 Blower Motor CW166IF & Below 1 1
25752 Blower Motor Assembly 1 1
(240V) (International)
38174 CW166IF & Below -240 volt 1 1
—_31A | 25706 Fan Blade i 1 Keeps Components Cool
Vv 32* | 30723 Relay 240V (International) 1 1 Controls high voltage to heater
and low voltage to PC boards
33* | 25698 Blower Plate Gasket 1 1 Mounts blower gasket
34* | 25619 Blower Outlet Gasket 1 1 Eliminates heat loss from
blower box.
*Not shown.

V recommended parts


MBurnett
Text Box
SN:FW042IA & below

MBurnett
Text Box
SN:FW043IA & above

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö recommended parts


PART 932 934
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY. | QTYV. FUNCTION
35 31422 | Control Plate 1 1 Mounting bracket for PC board.
Vv 36 | 316331RB | Control Assembly w/Telites = 1 Powers digital display and
SN:HWO0511J to FW0411A temperature controls.
05330 | Control Assembly Retrofit - 1
SN:HWO050IlJ and below
Control Assembly NS - 1
T0047RB | /0 Telites SNFWOA2IA
and above
41821RB | Control Assembly 1 -
HC-932
z 37 31369 | 115 V/240 V Relay 1 1 Routes power to the heater.
Vv 38 30978 Transformer 115V 1 1 Reduces voltage to 12 volt.
(Domestic)
28979 | Transformer 240V 1 1
_ (International)
v 39 36210 | Replaceable Beeper 1 1 Sounds a tone when a button
is pressed and at the end of a
_ timing cycle.
V*40 48856 | EMC Filter Assy 1 1 Reduces electrical disruptions
-CE Part {o the PC boards.
V41 52080 | Power Cord Filter - CE 1 1 Reduces electrical disruptions
fo the PC boards.
*Not shown.

v recommended parts



MBurnett
Text Box
70047RB

MBurnett
Text Box
30978

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö

MBurnett
Text Box
Ö recommended parts


HARDWARE IDENTIFICATION

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qary.
A SC01-053 Screw #8-32 x 1/2” (13 mm) PH RHD 16
B EF02-010 Nut - Switch Mounting 1
C NS02-006 Nut #10-24 Keps 19
D SC04-010 Screw #8-32 x 1/2” (13 mm) Slotted Hex 24
E SC02-106 Screw #8 AB x 1/2” (13 mm) 8
F NS02-005 Nut #6-32 Keps 14
G SC01-037 Screw #6-32 x 2”7 (6.1 cm) PH PHD 4
H* NS03-013 Nut - Cage 3/8-16 4
J 15022 Spacer - Leveler Foot 4
K WAO02-001 Washer - Insulation 4
L MS01-133 Cover - Stud 4
M 31565656 Spacer 1/4” Dia. x 3/8” (6 mm x 10 mm) 8
N WAO01-015 Washer (.020) 6
p* SC02-012 Screw #10 AB x 3/8” (10 mm) PH THD 3
R EF02-009 Locknut - Switch Hex 1
S SC01-137 Screw #6-32 x 7/8” (22 mm) PH PHD 2
T SC01-049 Screw #6-32 x 3/8” (10 mm) PH PHD 4
U SC01-091 Screw #6-32 x 1-3/4” (4.4 cm) Round Head 4
\Y LW02-010 Lockwasher #6 8
w 25767 Spacer 4
X SC01-090 Screw #6-32 x 5/16” (8 mm) Round Head SS 4

*Not Shown

10

S i





